

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No: 1:15-cv-00477-EGS
)	
GREG SHEEHAN, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants,)	
)	
and)	
)	
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendant-Intervenors.)	
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
GREG SHEEHAN, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case No. 1:16-cv-00910-EGS
)	(Consolidated Cases)
Defendants,)	Honorable E.G. Sullivan
)	
and)	
)	
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendant-Intervenors.)	
)	

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE LISTING CLAIMS**

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Local Civil Rule 7(h), and the Court's August 25, 2017, Minute Order, Federal Defendants the United States Fish and Wildlife Service; Greg Sheehan, in his official capacity as Acting Director of the United States Fish and Wildlife Service; and Ryan Zinke, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior, hereby file the following reply in support of their motion for summary judgment on Claims I through III in Center for Biological Diversity, *et al.*'s first Amended Complaint, ECF No. 27; and Claims I and II in Defenders of Wildlife's Complaint, ECF No. 1.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. FWS Considered Each of the ESA’s Listing Factors and the Current Status of the Bat and Utilized That Information to Reach a Reasonable Conclusion	2
B. FWS’s Application of the Phrase “In Danger of Extinction” is Entitled to Deference	3
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated That the Listing Determination is Unlawful	5
1. The 8 to 13 Year Timeframe for the Spread of Pd/WNS Indicated a Threatened Listing.....	6
2. WNS-Free Areas in the Species’ Range Indicated a Threatened Listing	8
3. Population Data for the Midwest Range of the Species Indicated a Threatened Listing.....	12
4. The Continuing Presence of the Species in WNS-Impacted Areas Indicated a Threatened Listing	15
D. FWS Considered the Cumulative Effects of Threats to the Species.....	19
E. The Final SPR Policy.....	20
1. Plaintiffs’ Have Not Met their Burden of Establishing that the Final SPR Policy is Facially Unlawful	20
2. <u>Chevron</u> Step One - “Significant Portion of Its Range” is Ambiguous	22
3. <u>Chevron</u> Step Two – The Services’ Interpretation of “Significant Portion of its Range” Is Reasonable.....	24
a. The Final SPR Policy Gives Independent Meaning to All Four Bases for Listing a Species	24
b. The Final SPR Policy Is Consistent with ESA Principles	27

i.	Plaintiffs’ Arguments Regarding the Definitions of “Endangered Species” and “Threatened Species” are Meritless	28
ii.	Plaintiffs’ Arguments Regarding Whether the Services Can List Anything Less Than a Species are Meritless	30
c.	The Final SPR Policy Does Not Subvert the ESA’s Conservation Goal or Require the Services to Consider Improper Listing Factors	32
F.	FWS Lawfully Applied the Final SPR Policy to the Bat.....	33
G.	The Final SPR Policy and the Listing Determination Satisfy the APA’s Notice and Comment Requirements.....	34
1.	The Final SPR Policy is a Logical Outgrowth of the Draft SPR Policy	35
2.	The Listing Determination was a Logical Outgrowth of the Proposed Listing Determination.....	37
III.	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Air Transport Ass’n v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</u> , 732 F.2d 219 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	39
<u>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Zinke</u> , -- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2017 WL 3610545 (D. Mont. Aug. 22, 2017)	4, 5
<u>Am. Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA</u> , 291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	26, 27
<u>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Johnson</u> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2008)	22
<u>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</u> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	3
<u>Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Superior Cal. v. Norton</u> , 247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	14, 39
<u>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</u> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	20-21
<u>Chamber of Commerce of United States of Am. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</u> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2015)	22
<u>Chevron U.S.A. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	passim
<u>Community Nutrition Institute v. Block</u> , 242 App. D.C. 28, 749 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	39
<u>CSX Transp. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</u> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	35, 36, 37
<u>Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. FWS</u> , 795 F. Supp 2d 1199 (D. Colo. 2011)	10
<u>Defs. of Wildlife v. Jewell</u> , 70 F. Supp 3d 183 (D.D.C. 2014)	14
<u>Defs. of Wildlife v. Norton</u> , 258 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)	25

<u>Defs. of Wildlife v. Salazar,</u> 729 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Mont. 2010)	27, 30, 31
<u>Defs. of Wildlife v. Zinke,</u> 849 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	23
<u>Fed’n of Fly Fishers v. Daley,</u> 131 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	10
<u>Friends of Blackwater v. Salazar,</u> 691 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	14
<u>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & § 4(d) Rule Litig.,</u> 748 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2010)	3
<u>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing,</u> 794 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2011)	4, 14
<u>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,</u> 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	22, 23
<u>Kooritzky v. Reich,</u> 17 F.3d 1509 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	8, 9
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	8, 25, 38
<u>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Daley,</u> 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	20
<u>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Evans,</u> 254 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	10
<u>National Association of Psychiatric Health Systems v. Shalala,</u> 120 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000)	37
<u>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,</u> 512 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	8, 36
<u>Network IP, LLC v. FCC,</u> 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5
<u>Reno v. Flores,</u> 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	21

<u>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</u> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	4
<u>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</u> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	36-37
<u>Solite Corp. v. EPA</u> , 952 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	39
<u>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt</u> , 215 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	passim
<u>United States v. Mead Corp.</u> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	3
<u>United States v. Salerno</u> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	21
<u>WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar</u> , No. CV-09-00574-PHX-FJM, 2010 WL 3895682 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2010).....	27, 30, 31
<u>Wildlife v. Jewell</u> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D.D.C. 2014)	14
<u>Wildlife v. Norton</u> , 258 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001).....	25, 26
<u>Wildlife v. Zinke</u> , 849 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	23

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1531	22, 25
16 U.S.C. § 1532(6)	passim
16 U.S.C. § 1532(16)	30, 31
16 U.S.C. § 1532(20)	passim
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1).....	2, 24, 30, 32
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A).....	11, 19
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(A).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(B)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(i).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1533(h)	38
16 U.S.C. § 1533(h)(2)	4

16 U.S.C. § 1553.....	37
42 U.S.C. § 7491(g)(2)	26

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

73 Fed. Reg. 18,754 (Apr. 7, 2008)	31
74 Fed. Reg. 15,123 (Apr. 2, 2009)	30
78 Fed. Reg. 61,051	40
78 Fed. Reg. 61,061	40
78 Fed. Reg. 61,064	40
79 Fed. Reg. 37,578 (July 1, 2014).....	1
80 Fed. Reg. 17,974 (Apr. 2, 2015)	1
